Notes:

1.

Comprise corporate debt and government securities.

2. Mainly debt issued.

3. Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.

4. Average rates are computed on an annualised basis.

2012 Financial Results  ▌  6

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)

Net interest income increased 10% to S$3.75 billion, from S$3.41 billion in FY11, led by a 16% increase

in interest earning assets, which more than offset a decline in net interest margin of 9 basis points to

1.77%, from 1.86% a year ago.  The margin compression was largely attributable to the continued low

interest rate environment, limited gapping opportunities and the re-pricing of mortgage loans in response

to market competition.

Net interest income for 4Q12 was stable year-on-year, as asset growth was offset by a 15 basis point

decline in net interest margin, primarily from pricing competition and limited interbank gapping

opportunities in a flat yield curve environment.  Compared with 3Q12, net interest income declined

marginally by 2% to S$921 million, from S$944 million the previous quarter.

Volume and Rate Analysis

 2012 vs 2011  4Q12 vs 4Q11  4Q12 vs 3Q12

Increase/(decrease)
due to change in:
S$ million Volume Rate

Net
change

Volume Rate
Net

change

Volume Rate
Net

change

Interest income

Loans and advances

to non-bank customers  540  (52)   488   75   3   78   20   5   25

Placements with and

loans to banks  192  (82)   110   19  (101)  (82)   (23)  (37)  (60)

Other interest earning

assets  99  (64)   35   27  (20)   7   12  (12)  (0)

Total   831  (198)   633   121  (118)   3   9  (44)  (35)

Interest expense

Deposits of non-bank

customers  234   34   268   30  (27)   3   6  (12)  (6)

Deposits and balances

of banks (8)   10   2   5  (9)  (4)   4  (13)  (9)

Other borrowings  146  (111)   35   8   (0)   8   (17)   20   3

Total   372  (67)   305   43  (36)   7   (7)  (5)  (12)

Impact on net interest
income  459  (131)   328   78  (82)  (4)   16  (39)  (23)

Due to change

in number of days   10   –   –

Net interest income   338   (4)   (23)

2012 Financial Results  ▌  7

NON-INTEREST INCOME

S$ million 2012  2011  +/(-)  4Q12  4Q11  +/(-)  3Q12  +/(-)

   %   %   %

Fees and commissions

Brokerage  60   69   (13)   14   13   8   16   (8)

Wealth management   322   252   28   89   56   61   82   9

Fund management  86   101   (15)   23   24   (3)   21   9

Credit card  51   48   6   14   13   1   13   5

Loan-related  251   216   16   70   57   23   64   9

Trade-related and remittances  213   208   2   50   49   1   55   (10)

Guarantees  18   21   (17)   5   5   (9)   5   4

Investment banking  91   95   (4)   14   12   11   21   (35)

Service charges  78   94   (17)   19   18   14   18   9

Others  28   33   (12)   6   10   (43)   8   (26)

Sub-total  1,198   1,137   5   304   257   18   303   1

Dividends  88   88   –   6   7   (15)   14   (60)

Rental income  72   76   (5)   18   19   (6)   18   (1)

Profit from life assurance  692   383   81   210   51   313   190   11

Premium income from general insurance  146   125   17   40   34   17   36   10

Other income

Net trading income  515   217   137   136   163   (17)   144   (6)

Net gain from investment securities  91   120   (25)   13   22   (42)   13   (1)

Net gain from disposal/liquidation of

subsidiaries and associates  –   1   (100)   –   0  (100)   –   –

Net gain from disposal of properties  25   4   497   6   2   214   18   (70)

Others  70   61   16   24   17   45   18   42

Sub-total  701   403   74   179   204   (12)   193   (7)

Total core non-interest income  2,897   2,212   31   757   572   32   754   –

Divestment gain  1,316   39   nm   –   –   –   1,260   (100)

Total non-interest income  4,213   2,251   87   757   572   32   2,014   (62)

Fees and commissions/Total income
1/
 18.0%  20.2%   18.1%  17.2%   17.8%

Non-interest income/Total income
1/
 43.6%  39.3%   45.1%  38.2%   44.4%

Note:

1. Excludes gains from divestment of non-core assets.

Core non-interest income, excluding gains from the divestment of non-core assets, grew 31% to S$2.90 billion in

FY12, from S$2.21 billion a year ago.  Fees and commissions rose 5% year-on-year to S$1.20 billion, from S$1.14

billion in FY11, led by higher wealth management income, loan-related and trade-related fees.  Net trading income

increased to S$515 million from S$217 million in the previous year, largely from securities and derivatives trading,

while net gains from investment securities declined 25% to S$91 million, as compared with S$120 million in FY11.